JACKSON CO. MO-I

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI AT INDEPENDENCE



Police# 15-000976 Prosecutor# 095429684 1616-CR 05555CH OCN#

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Michael P Snider 1508 E Walnut Independence, MO 64050 DOB: 02/08/1979; Race/Sex: W/M; SS#

Defendant.

Count I. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony Or Flight Thereafter/inflicting Injury/terrorizing Victim (565.110-002Y19501004.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the class B felony of kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 9, 2015, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant without her consent from 101 S. Buckner Tarsney, the place where she unlawfully removed was found by the defendant, for the purpose of terrorizing

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about November 9, 2015, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of armed criminal action charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of

kidnapping, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

THE STATE OF MISSOURI

vs.

Michael P Snider

JEAN PETERS BAKER

Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

Devin M. Lodom (#44894) Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

321 W. Lexington

Independence, Missouri 64050

(816) 881-4583

by,

dledom@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Jennifer McClure, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, MO 64029 DET Shawn Vaughan, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, MO 64029 SGT Anthony Vigliaturo, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, MO 64029 PO Jason Youngs, 711 Main Street, Grain Valley, MO 64029

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Date: 11/25/2015 Complaint: #2015-0976

I, Det. Jennifer McClure, a Detective with the Grain Valley, Mo. Police Department, upon my oath, and under penalties of perjury, state as follows:

- 1. I have probable cause to believe that on 11/09/2015 at 101 S. Buckner Tarsney., Grain Valley, Missouri 64029; Snider, Michael P. W/M, 02/08/1979, SS: Control of 1508 E. Walnut, Independence, MO. 64050 committed one or more criminal offenses.
- 2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 11-20-2015, at approximately 2010 hours, officers were dispatched to St. Mary's Hospital in regards to a Kidnapping past.

Victim reported victim had been kidnapped from the Casey's General store at 101 S. Buckner Tarsney Rd., at gun point by Michael P. Snider, who is victim's ex-boyfriend. Victim had gone inside Casey's General Store to buy cigarettes. Upon exiting the store Mr. Snider was standing next to the driver's side of victim's vehicle, a Mercury Cougar. Snider engaged in conversation with victim and showed victim a gun that was in his pocket. Victim described the gun as a .22. Snider then instructed victim to get in the vehicle and laydown, which victim did. After approximately a two hour car ride they arrived at an unknown location in Central Missouri where victim was held against victim's will until 11-20-2015. Victim described the location as a garage that was pretty good size, big enough to park a car in. Victim remembered the floors were concrete and there was a wood stove in there to keep it warm. Victim did not recognize this place as any place victim had seen before.

During captivity, Mr. Snider assaulted victim with personal weapons, a tree log, baseball bat, butt of a firearm, and kicked victim repeatedly with steel toed boots. Victim also disclosed victim was sexually assaulted by Snider by rape, sodomy, and by Snider inserting an apple in victim's genitals.

Victim described an incident where Snider took Victim out in the woods and told victim he was going to kill victim. Snider had a deer hunting gun with him. He had victim sit on a log as he went back behind a tree and pointed the gun at victim. Victim stated, "please don't, please don't, please don't," and started running. Snider told victim to sit back down. Victim stated victim was begging for victim's life. Victim was then seated on the log faced away from Snider. Snider then went back behind the tree again. Victim stated this lasted for a couple of hours. Snider kept the gun pointed at victim throughout this time. Victim had victim's knees up against victim's chest crying and begging for victim's life.

Next, Snider and victim started walking and Snider kept telling victim he dug out a grave. Victim stated victim knew he didn't do it and it didn't look like a hole in the ground. Snider had victim lay down in it and told victim to tell him what it feels like. Victim stated he had victim lay in there for about five minutes as victim cried and Snider stood over victim. Snider then had victim get up and they went back to the garage where Snider continued kicking and hitting victim. Snider then struck victim in the head with the .22. Afterwards Snider put victim in "the room" and locked it up so victim couldn't get out.

Mr. Snider brought victim back to Grain Valley to drop victim off at McDonalds (possibly 11/11/2015), where victim works. Upon arrival to McDonalds, Mr. Snider changed his mind and drove victim to 1508 E Walnut, Independence, MO. Mr. Snider's father lives at this location, and was home at the time they

arrived. They stayed at this address for a couple hours then traveled back to the unknown location in Central Missouri, where Mr. Snider continued the assault victim.

The assault went on again as before however, this time Mr. Snider wrapped duct tape around victim's wrists and ankles to hold victim to a chair. Victim stated that victim was taped to the chair for approximately one hour, before victim was cut loose by Snider. At an unknown date and time, Mr. Snider held a gun to victim's head and stated victim was gonna die. Snider discharged the firearm and the bullet went through the wall. Victim complained of victim's ears ringing. Snider told victim, "How does it feel? Next time it will be you."

Victim also disclosed Snider had punctured the upper outer portion of victim's right leg with a folding knife.

The abuse stopped on an unknown date and victim laid in bed for several days before Snider let victim go on 11-20-2015 at approximately 1500 hours. When Snider released victim, victim drove back to victim's parents' house in Grain Valley, MO. Once home victim went to St. Mary's to have victim's injuries assessed.

Victim believed victim had been taken to Central Missouri. Victim recalled that on victim's way home victim had traveled on Highway 135 and went through Stover and Sedalia.

A records check of Mr. Snider revealed that he currently has a Warrant out for his arrest through Jackson County for kidnapping victim once before.

Jennifer McClure Print Name	D. M. Luu Signature
Det. Jennifer McClure #2036 Grain Valley Police Dept.	THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE
DATE	IUDGE